o]
N :
; S T !
. SRS FROM No, 4
|  (SEE RULE 42 ) °
m ' CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL o
~ : GUWAHATI BENGH: ]
i ORDER SHEET \ |
‘Orilgihal g-«pplecatit?ﬁ‘”l\lo:m /
. h .
Mi’se *%titiun No: /
Con\rtempt Petltlon 1\Io~ ST /o3 Cgﬁ 334/@?—)
Review Applecation No: ., / '
: ‘i .
Applecants: - ka CU\Qf .‘Ql\_\f’a"’“ | W\“—WR‘[Q :
- Resporylldants;m My T DAS IB asw f ofly -
ALV c,ate for the f:.pplecants:—%\* Ponvs-ec v~ o
Y CaFte for the Respondants:. o
- : _
o, ' ’l » .
. ! , _ . s o
- Notesi; of the Regi sTryy Dats Y CrGér ﬁ"%ﬁ" Tf‘ﬁ?u)a'
\1 L { )
v 7 T ey
R s fu,k ‘j
s ksu L ,(% ~ 30410, 2003Y Heard Mr .R. S.Maurya who appeared in
Ot ~3r" o % " person. '
ol ™ ! - s
¢ e { } ‘J\Eb H ‘ ; Issue notice on the respondents to
Ve &‘pr T QQM %z&wwi) show cause as to why contempt procéeding.‘
Ci%"r %\f \"Wﬂ@ ~ * as prayed for, against the alleged conte-
d\._v\,; &me‘{v) . mners shall not be initiated. returnable
9\5,\" f\\/\}:h \ N ‘ by four weeks.
LY lda o | List the case on 3.12.2003
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Not e P ovdess M 770,“’,03 24.12.2003 Present § The Hon'ble Mr. Justice

Semk‘ 3(_0 D(Stwv!—\&fv\ Yoy B. -Panigrahi, "Vice-Chairman
W\J, To reNpomdled— The fon'ble Mr. K.V, Prahl-
4 ' : adan, Member, ~

D ]‘No-"ll?\i} ;:0222-{, _ The applicant Sri R.S. Maurya,
' is present’ 2 in person. Mrse R.S.
\U\Ds“ D:—C' ovfnlez Choudhury, learned counsel FKas - =
entered appearance on behalf of the

2 \\a2\ > o &lleged-cbntemnors and prayed for

e aNan A@\,&A \{_} y time to file reply. From the order
—=e \\ Lm-(\ )w.\&:b pgssed by the Hgn'ble Gauhati High
b , : - Court, it appears that the prayer

,ﬂj.:‘;ggu ‘ :t:.',(u ..for interim direction was rejected.
e &,\b\\\i\'&%'_’ ~ In that view there is no option left

but to comply with the order passed
by the Tribunal. L

i ol onchn RALDNY- 1103 -.. | L

Mrs. R.S. Cho;lwdhury. learned

© ' | ) 'coutisel” for the contemnors prayed
RPN ' “ for £our weeks time to comply w:.th
; the order passed by the Hon'ble
Oe(oLonr oqvt 1/-1([2..{ 1)3 So»—u\’— Tribunale. Let t}ae matt;_er appear ,
C\,-o SD( Qtu"‘\ 2N %NMNB/ after four weeks. In the meantime
'ﬂ«r— P""ﬁ'\“j) . . ‘ we hope and trust that the alleged
o %LV | y ‘ ' contemnors would comply with the
. 45{\ 0 ‘ - ‘ . order passed by this’ Tribundl.

¢ ‘ Let the'matter appear on
‘iq Co o . ) ’ " 2941.2004 for Orbd‘\erSo‘

3 IOV SR
= ~ -~ Member .+ -Vice-Chairman-

mb e

- A 22, l 2004 Present: The Hon'ble Shri Bharat Bhushan

Judicial Member,.

The .1Hon'ble Shri K.V.Prahladan

Administrative Member.

The applica‘nt in person and Mr.I.Chou-
dhury, learned proxy counsel on behalf of

/‘ ’ - the alleged contemners were present.

It has been brought to our notice by
the learned proxy counsel for thexr allegd
contemners that Writ Petition against the
order passed by the Trlbunal ‘'had been filed-
before the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court.

Contd.
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CePe51/2003(0.A.384/2002)

(bntdo

22.1.2004 | | Even otherwise, the perusal of
| the ordersheet dated 24 12,2003 shows
that four weeks time has already been
granted to the respondents/alleged
contemners to comply fZwith the order
that four weeks has not expired till
'.today. The matter has‘alreqdy been
fixed on 29, 1i.2004. So let the matter
‘be come up only on 29,1.2004 alongwith
the connected cases,

&MUL
Member(A) Member(J)
bb

17.2.2004 Present: Hon'ble Mr K..V. Prahladan,
' Administrative Member
Let the case be listed on

26.2.04 before the Division Bench.

nkm

2642.04 Present: Hon'ble Mr.K.V,Prahaladan,
\ Administrative Member
Hon'ble Mr.Shamker Raju, -Judigigyr tive-
Member.

As Writ petition filed against
our order in WPC 2392/03 has been
admitted and finally heard and the
judgnment is awaited from the Hon'ble
Gauhati High Court, the C.P, is adjour-

" ned for four weeks.
List on 30.3.,04.
However, we point that no stay is
" granted by the Hon'ble Gauhati High

Court., _\‘/
v Kﬂéﬁg;ﬂ§36£“> Member(J).
bb '
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30.3.2004 ‘Present : The Hon'ble Sri Kuldip
Singh, Member (J)..

The Hon'ble Sri K.Vs Prah-
ladan, Member (A)e.

The Contempt petition stands
dropped for the reasons recorded in
separate sheets,

ZCMSEL}Ju:m_
Member (A)
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. CENTRAL ADMINSSTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH.
Contempt petition No.51/2003 (0.A.384/2002)
Date of order ; This, the 30th Day of March, 2004.
" THE HON'BLE SHRI KULDIP SINGH, JUDICIAL MEMBER.
! THE HON‘'BLE SHRI K. V. PRAHLADAN, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER.
: Radhey Shyam Maurya -
P.G.T.(Chemistry), K.V,Khanapara
; C/o. Universal Book Depot
: | Six Mile, Khanapara _
i Guwahati = 22 (assam). eess Petitioner.,
Appearad in person,
- Vergus =
! 1. Sri b.S.Bi_st '
f The goint Commissioner (Admn.)
‘ {(The Appéllate Authority)
Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan
18, Institutional Area
Shaheed Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi-16.
1 2» Sri De.K.Saini
5 S/Oo Sri C.Le.Saini
| (Disciplinary Authority and Ex=A.C.)
. C/o.Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan
| Maligaon, Guwahati-12.
3, Sri S.8.8ahrawat
8/0. Sri Harish Chander
The assistant Commissioner (present)
Kendriya vidyalaya.Sangathan, Maligaon
_ Guwahati-12.
| 4. Mrs.J.DAS BASU
| | W/oe Sri A.K.Basu
. principal '
1 Kendriya Vidyalaya, Khanapara ,
I GHY - 22. « « « Respondents/Contemners.
[
By Sr.Advocate Mr.K.N.Choudhury & Mrs.R.S.Choudhury for
Contemnor No.3.
| QR DER ( ORAL )
| | KULDIP SINGH, MEMBER (J) i
We have heard the petitioner im person and also Mrs.
Re.S5.Choudhury, learned counsel for the alleged contemnors.
:;/il” The petitioner had filed an 0.A.N0.384/2002 seeking
t" quashing of the order of punishment removing the applicant
from service and re-instatement. This Tribunal by judgment
and order dated 4.2.2003 directed the alleged contemnors to
re-instate the applicant within atibulated time with full
|
! Contd,./2
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back wages. Against the said order the respondents/contemnors
approached the Hon'ble High Court and filed WP(C) N0.2392

of 2003. By judgment and order dated 4.3.2008, though the
Hon'ble Gauhati High Court reversed certain findings of the
Tribunal, but at the penultimate para of the said judgment
observed that the order of reinstatement would remain undis=-
turbedfzghe petitioner/charges officer would be re-heard
only on the qﬁestion of penalty/punishments including back-
wages etc and appropriate order of punishment would be passed
other than that of either removal of dismissal from service,
Consequent hereupon the alleged contemnors did not re-insta=-
ted the petitioner, so he filed this contempt petition in
order to compel the contemnors to comply with the order of
the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court.

3. In the reply of the said C.P. Mrs.R.SChoudhury, learned
counsel appearing on behalf of the alleged contemnors has
placed on record an order dated 29.3.2004 wheeeby the peti=~
tioner has been asked to appear before the Disciplinary
Authority on 7.4.2004 at 11 a.m. in his Office Chamber,
Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan for further proceeding in this
regard. The petitiocner cbjects to the passing of this order
as condition of re-instatement is precedent for passina of
this ordér. However, Mrs.Choudhury, learned counsel for the
contemnors, assures us that since the order of re-instate-
ment has to come from Delhi and that has not beenreceived,
the order dated 29.3.2004 has been issued to the petitioner.
Mrs.Choudhury assures us that order of re-instatement would
be received, within few days and before holding‘of proceedinag
on 7.4.2004.£gn1y after the re-instatement of the petitioner
proceeding would be initiated in campliance of the order
passed by the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court.

4. Keeping in #iew the assurance of the learned counsel
for the contemnors, the Contempt Petition cannot proceed

further and the same is to be dropped. However, we make it

contd. /3
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clear that before re-instatement of the petitioner the Dis-

P
[ciplinary Authority cannot hold proceeding against him.

j{.ﬁ With this, the Contempt procceeding stands dropped..
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IN THE MAITER OF :. R

1. Commissioner,

L i;yﬁy'nelh;re'1do 016.

. | N
‘Kendrivya Vidyalaya Sangathan,
18, Institutional Area,

Shaheed Jeet Singh Marg,

.

)

e

2, Joint Commissioner CA&mn),

Kendriya Vidy@laya Sépgénthan,
18, Institutional Area,
Shaheed Jeet Singh Marg,

New Delhi - 110 016.

3. The Assistanticommiésioner,

Kgndriya Vidyalaya'Séﬁgahthan,A

Maligaon, Gﬁwéhéti - 12.

4, Principal,

AKeﬁdriya Vidyalaya, Khanapara,

Khanapara , GﬁWahati”— 22;

.+« PETITIONERS

- VERSUS -




,Jf7fijtf ... RESPONDENT

1. Sri Radhey Shyam Maurya, - \9
Son of ILate Ram Kumar,

Resident of Six Mile , Khanapara,

'Guwahati - 22,

L APPLICANT
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Noting by Officer or Serial
Advocae - “ No.

Date Office notcs, reports, orders or proceedings

with signature

l . 2',3 4

WPO N0.2392/03

BEFORE
. . THE HON'BLE CHl_EF JUSTICE
LA © HON'BLE MR JUSTICE 1.A. ANSAR|

| OZ/L | 0522003

o Heard  Mr KN Choudhury, learned
counsel for the petitioner and Mr DK Mi'shra, leaméd

coJPsel for the respondent.
' After H

earing the parties, we do not find any
sufficient reg

son to grant stay of- the impugned
judgment ang order dated 4.72. 2003 and the prayer 1s
rejected. ‘
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- CONTEMPT PETLTION (CIVIL)N, 5/ /2003
| N
| 0.A. 384/2002 (Allowed).
Radhey Shyam Maurya, |
‘ sevencs Petltionet.
o -Vs -
[ N£s, J. DAS BAS) & others,
| j ve e s+ Respondents/Contemnors.
ok .
L JRDEX

Annexures **  Pages

Description **

) %plicatioa wi th

‘14
PoE tidavit & Draft - lag
! z Charge,

'3, Letter dated 10.02.03

Order dated 04'.02.20CB
~ passed in 0,A. 384/2002.

B B

'a, Postal Receipts dated |
S Advert semertdiet- 28003 Ay 29
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CONIEMPT PETITION (CIVIL)No, S 4 /2008

IN

0,A. No, 384/2002 (Allowed)

IN THE MAITER OF :-

An application under Section = 17
of the Administrative Tribunal

Act 11985 read with the provisions
of the Contempt of Court Act'1971,

» AND -

IN THE MATTER OF :-
An application U/S 24 of the Central

Administrative Tribunal (Procédure)
Rules'1987 for implementation of

the directions passed by this Hon'ble
Tribunal vide order dated 04.02.2008.

- AD - |
IN THE MATTER OF :-
Wilful - disobediénce and deliberate
violation by non-compliance of the
Order dated 04.02.2003 passed by
this Hon'ble Tribunal in 0.A.384/2002.

IN THE MAITER OF ;=

Radhey Shyam Maurya,
P.G.T.(Chemistry),K.V,Khanapara,
C/o.Universal Book Depot,
 Six Mile, Khanapara,
Gauhati - 22 (Assam).

.essees Petitioner.



1.

2.

- VERSUS - g
sei. D.S.Bist,
The Joint Commissioner(Admn.)
(The Appellate Authority)
Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan,
18, Institutional Arfea,
Shaheed Jeet Singh Marg,
New Delbi - 16.

Sci. D K.Saini,

$/o. Sei. C.L,Saini,

(Disciblinéri Authority and Ex~-A.C.)

C/o.Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan,
Maligaon, Gauhati - 12,

sci. S.S,Sahrawat,

§/o. Sri.Harish Chander,

The Assistant Commissioner(Present),
Kendfiya Vidyalaya Sangathan, Maligaon,
Gauhati - 12. '

Mcs, J.DAS BAYU,

W/o. Sci.A.K.Basu,

| Princibal,

Kendriya Vidyalaya, Khanapara, GHY - 22.

® s 0 00op o Bes mndents/contemors .
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The bumble petition of the petitioner above

named e

MOST RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH -

1. That, the petitioner was a Post Graduate Teacher
(.PV.G“.-T.) in Chemistry at Kendriya Vl.d?alaya, Kh_anapér;a,
Gauhati - 22 and at present is resident of C/o.Universal
Book Depot, Slx Mile, Khéaapara, Gauhatl - 22. |

2. ‘That, the petitioner approached this ﬁon_'ble
Tribuna)l by filing an original Application »regi.Steied N

as 0.A, 384/2002 against the order of removal dated 1,5,2002
passed by the Respondent No.2 and Appellate order dated
15.11.2002 passed by the Respondent No.l #eSpectivelv.

3. That, the Bonfble _Tribunal dpen hearing both
parties at length was pleased to allow the 0.A. 384/2002
'vide order dated 04.02.2003 with the direction to reinstate
the petitioner within a pericd of one(OL) month from the
date of the receipt of the order with full back wages
and accordingly the copy of the order dated 4.2.2003 was
served to the ReSpoudents by hand as well as by Postw both
on 10.2.03 and 11.2.03 ;eSpectlvely f_on fmplement ation
but the same is not Lﬁplemented by the Respondents till
today.
The eopy of the order
dated 4.2.2008 passed in 0.A.
384/2002 and letter dated
10.2.03 with postal recelpt are

Annexed a5 Annexures Al,A2 & A3
respactively. L ‘
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4, Ihat,thereafte:;,_the petl.ti.qner submitted the é
rep:esg_atvétlotis dated 4.3.03 as well as on 17,6.03 | @
through the Hon'ble Chalrmén, V.M.C., K.V,Khanapara and ,
also personally met tb the Respondent No.3 in order to

lmplgmeat the aforesaid order dated 4.2.03 but no positive
action has been taken from the concerned end even after

the expiry of abowt more than G_g'&mnths time.

The copy of the representations
may be produced as and when requized
by the Honfb].e Tribunal,

5. That, the petitioner humbly states that the
wpw./v%

= h |
,aesmndantshnot complied with the order till today and

as such the Respondents are liable to be prosecuted as >
pé:: the ‘pr.:evi.slons of law. Be it submitted that a '
specified period of one (Ol) month was already mentiosdd
in the oxder qrated‘4.2.2003’;1_p o:\._ 384/2002 and therefore
there is clear violation of the said order of this Hon'ble
Iri.bunakl and it is a fit cze of wilful dlsobe'di.encé gf
the Respondents . | |

6 That, the petitioner humbly submits that the
Respondents have wLlfully violsted and deliberately

not complied the order of this Hon'ble Tribunal and

tius denied the petitionér to reinstate in his post as
Post Graduate Teacher in Chemistry at K.V,Knanapara
within the specified period. Therefore, the Respondents
have shown wtter d;s.x:ega:d and disrespect to this Hon'ble

Tribunal Order,
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Further, it is most humbly submitted that there is §°
a clear vacancy of PGT (Chemistry) im K;V,Khanapara which é§
is abundantly clear from the advertisement made by the
Respondent No, = 4(Principal, K?V,Khanapara) in the Assam
Tribune dated 28.10,2003 and as such the wilful disobedience
and open defiance of this Hon'ble Tribumal's Order dated
04.02.2003 is apparent by tne'BeSpéndents.'
The copy of the Advertisement
‘dated 28.10.2003 i{s annexed as Annexure -

M .

7. That, the Resgondent No., 3 has preferred a Writ
Petition (Clvil)No. 2392/2003 in Marcn'zoos before the

Hon'ble Gauhati High Court but the Hon'ble High Court was

pleased not to grant any stay till date even after the lapse

off about nine (09) months time and as such the said Order

dated 04.02. 2003 passed by this Hob'ble Tribunal in C.A. 384/2003
is still in force and therefore due to non - 1mplementat£on

of t$e daid Order the ReSpondents are liable to be prosecuted

under the various provisions of law for causing wilful delay -

with ulterinor motives in implementation of the said order.

8. That, the petitioner most humbly submits that he

has been removed from his services by Resgondent No. 2 twice

vide orders dated 29.5.2000 and 01,05 . 2002‘reSpect1ve1ty

only at the instance of Respondent No.4 whozk has fabricated/
tutored several documents including appeal dated 8.5.2002 etc.

and also conitted # serious illegalities as well a&s irregulerit
-s in pucchases of Chemicals etc. of Ghemistry Department

- for personal wrong ful gain.It is bumbly submitted that both
the aforesald removal orders werex set aside by this Hon'ble
Tribunal vide orders dated 28.6.200l1 and 04.02.2003 (Annéxure A

9. That, the petitioner is out of job since 1.5.20qg
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and is a resident of U.P, state and he has no other Source é%
of income except his monthly salary and thus, it has become

very difficult task for him to feed his children, to provide
Medical treatments, to pay tution fee etc.,to pay house rent
etc. due to non - implementation of this Hon'ble Tribunal

Order dated 04.02.2003 by the Respondents wilfully and as such
the petitioner alongwith his Six(08) family members have
suffered and irreparable loss and injury for which Respondents

No. 3 and 4 are specifically responsible.

10. That, adding insult to the injury the Respondent No.4
directed the petitioner vide Order dated 05.06.2000 to vacate
his official staff quarter under the threat of stringent actibns
and since then the petitioner is living in a rented quarter
under great financial hardships and difficulty and as such

the petitioner is deprived from his right tc life and personal
liberty by the Respondent No.4. by way of ncn - implementing

the Order dated 04.02.2003 as well as:fglégéing regular monthly
salary to him, and thus, the Respondents are liable to be
prosecuted under the Contempt of Court Act.

1ll. That, the Respondents are guilty of offence of
Contempt of Court under the Centempt of Court Act read with
the relevant Rules and procedures under the Central
Administrative Tribunal Act*1985 for wilful - disobedience
by non-complying the Hon'ble Tribunal's Judgment and order
dated 04.02.2003 till today and for the Same the Respondents

are liable to be examplary punishment.

i2. That, there is no other alternative and equally

efficacious remedy except this petition which is filed

bonafide before this Hon'ble Tribunal for the interest of

justice, ' .




g

It is therefore, most humbly prayed é&
that your Lordship(s) would be pleased to admit
this petition , to issue notice upon the Respondents
and may be pleased to Summon the physical appearance
of the Respondents/Contemnors before this Hon'ble
Tribunal to explain personally as to why the
Respondents should not be prosecuted against the
of fence of Contempt of Court Act read with the
relevant provisions of the Administrative Tribwnal
Act'1985 and also as to why an examplary punishment
should not be passed on the Respondents for wilful
disobedience and delibtrate violation of the
order dated 04.02.2003 passed in 0.A.384/2002
by this Hon'ble Tribunal and after hearing the
parties be pleased té punish the ReSpomdents
accordingly and further, be pleased to direct
the Respondents to implement the Order sated
04.02.2003 at the earliest within a fixed period
as well as to release the pay etc., to the Applicant'
and/or pass such ordex(s) as your Lordship(s)
may deem £it and proper to meet the ends of justive

under the facts and circumstances of the case,

And for this act of kindness the humble petitioner
is duty bound and shall ever pray.
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AFEFIDAVIT
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I , Radhey Shyam Maurya, S/c (Late) Ram Kumar, aged about

43 years and at present zesident of C/o Universal Book

'Depot, Six Mile , Khanapara , Gauhati-.22 do hereby sole»‘e

mnly affirm and state as follows:

) 1,, That, i am the PetLti.oner in the instant case and

as such competent to swear thi.s af fidavity

2a ’l‘hat, the statements 'made in paragraphs- Do ?./%.
4) .S. b 6 .|o o[ﬁo/o\po LN N are tﬁﬂe tO m RUONlGdge .ﬂj

belief the rest are my humble submissions before

‘this Hon'ble Tribunaly

And , I sign this affldavl.t on this the
28th day of Wer ,2008 at éaunatx o

Place: Gawhati

O---..-

Date: 26/99/2003.
29810 2003

Depan a mw?&



v-9—
DR AF TCHARGE

?90000000:005006 €os0ons 000000 te

- That the Petitioner states that the Respondents / Contepnors

-

- named “herein i:_hi.s_ Petition are liable to be proseceted
- under the Contemp;t of Court Act read with ~ provisions
of Mministgatj;ue Iribunal Act, 1985 for wilfule disobedience

and “‘aon. compl!.ancé of the o:}dex: dated 04/02/2003 passed by

1o

this Hon'ble Tribunal 1in 0.A, 384/2002 till todays
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g CENTRAL ADMINLG TRATYOR TRIDBUNAL , GUWANATT BEMCH. '
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P ¢
Originat Applicaticon N384 of 007,

"Bis the 4¢h Day of Vebruary., 2002,

THE HON BLE MR JUSTLICE D.N.CHOWDHURY, VICR CHNTIRMAN,

- THE HON'BLE MR S.K. HAJRA, ADMINTSTRATIVE MEMBFR.

Radhey Shyam Maurya .
8/0 (Late). Ram Kumar o
Post Graduate Teacher (P.g.7. )+ Chemistry

Kendriya. Vidydlaya, Khanapara, Guwahati-22.. . Npplicant.

an appilcanL ePpeared in per=on.

= Versus -~

I'. Kendiiya viu,uiaya 5angathan
Represented by the Joint Commigasioner (NAdmn)
and the Appellate Authority

18, Institutional Area, Shaheed Jeet 5ingh Marg
New Delhi ~ 16.

2. The Assistant Commi.ssioner
Rendriya vidyalaya Sangathan
Maligaon, Geubati - 12.

'U

rh DoK . Saini
5/0 8l C.u._n{ni

The DtBC1inuary Authoi 11y

Kendriya vidyalaya qangarhan
Guwahati-12.

r

o I e, '

#_jyn E lrsiJ.Das Bas

,,yi*'”m \w*t o Sri A.K. Basu

o \\z“\? ® Principal

' &‘vé\dxlya Vidyalaya Khanapara
"""-ﬁwr"c': o= 37 v AmSam.

. Regpondun:
b

\

“

);dJrﬁ@y;ﬂl M.XK. Mamumddr, Standing Coungel for Kvs.

ORDER

GUOWDHURY J,(V.C.) -

This application under  seation 19

of  thno

Advinistrative Triburals naet, 1985 has arisen and  is

directsd agains. hne order dated 1.5.2002 removing the

Wicant farom -

cTvien an well as che order passed Ly ke

Appallate Authority dated 15.11.2002 dismissing tha

Conta. /o
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the appual in the following circumstoncen :-
1

1. The applicant, at the relevant time, was

working as Post Graduate Teacher (P.G.T.), Chémistry in

the Kendriya vVidyalaya, Khanapara. While he was serving as
such the applicant was placed under suspension vide order
dated 1.6.99 undar Sub-rule (i) of Rule 10 of the Cenrtrai

Civil Services (Classification, Contfol and Nppeal) Rules,

1965 with immidiate effect. The Article of charges was

served upon the applicant vide memo dated 9.8.99. The full

statement of Articles of charges framed against the

applicant are reproduced herein below :-

ARTICLE=~T
That the said 3hri R.S.Maurya, while
funtioning as PCT(Chemistry) ~ “endriya
Vidyalaya, Khanapara, Guwahati“during the
academic year 1998-89 went to Kendriya
Vidyalaya, Dinjan to conduct practical
examiniation of CBSE, Chemistry for Class
X11 (sc.) on 15.02.1999 wi.thout
permission/relieving by the competent
authority.

This act on thc part of Shri R.S.
Maurya constitytes a misconduct, and thus
violated Rule 3(1) (i), (ii) & {iii),
Rule 1964 as extended to the Kendriya
Vidyalaya Sanngathan cmplovees.

ARTICLE-IT

wl That Shri R.S.Maurya, while
functioning as PGT(Chemistry) Xendriya

Vidyalaya, Khanapara had not conducted
the practical classes of Class XT till
January'99 and during the cumulative Test
1998-99 examination all student:s
awarded 30/30 marks in
examination of Chemistry.

weaeyne

Pracernaal

Thus, Shri Maurya has acted in the
manner of unbecoming of KVS employees and
thus violated Rule3(1l) (i), (ii) & (iii)
of CCS (Conduct) Rulec, 1964 as extenderd

to Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan
employees.

Contd./2
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/ : ARTICLE-TLY

/. ‘ l : That during the session 1998-99 Shri
A . v R.S.Maurya while functioning : hf
' - PGT(Chemistry), Kandriya Vidyalaya,
thanapara, has refused to take Practical
.examination of Chemiatyry of Class #7
(1228-99) and asked the students to bring
'“f‘“*ﬁéhemicals for Practical. Shri Maurya also
| . 4. - . refused to take CBSE  (AISSCE) 99
; L o ‘?;”“!"Chemistry Practical - examination . for
; - , S ) grivate students.

! , , ‘ ’ Thus, Shri Maurya has violated the
‘ . : code of conduct for Teachers as 1ald down

" in Education code for Kendriya Vidyalayas
o . in~chapter VI and Rule 3(1) (i), (ii) &
o ' (1ii) of the cCentral civil Services

(Conduct) Rules, 1964 ag extended to the

- employees of Kendriya’ Vidyalaya
Sangathan.

ARTICLE-1V

. _— That sShri R.S.Maurya while working as
T T PGT (Chemistry) in Kendriya Vidyalaya,
Khanapara during ‘the academic year
e . L998-99, had not submitted session ending
' ‘ question papers ih the stipulated date as
LS notefied by the Principal.

1, : Thus -Shri Maurya,? PGT(Chemistry) has
Pt violated Rule L) (1), (ii) & (iii} of

Central Civil Services {Conduct) Rules,

A o 1964 "as extended . to the employees of +the
oy - Kendriya vidyalaya .Sangathan. '

L]
L e
CHTE st .
SEH
l‘é“ P > .
oy AT e

. ;»_\" ) e A s
».:1’;:\4( ‘\\\) ARTICLE-V

That the said Shri R.§.Maurya, while
working. as PGT(Chemistry) at Kendriya

Vidyalaya, during the period 1998-99
never attended asgsemblies, staff meetings
"called by the Principal thus Shri

R}S.ﬂau;Ya(had_not-obeyed the orders of
i the Principal. ‘

A . This act on the part of Shri Maurya
: o constitutes a . mis-conduct which . 1is

unbecoming to teacher (employee) of kvs

: in violating of Rule 3(1) (i), (ii) &
(iii) of ccs (Conduct). Rules 1964,
extended to. the. employees of
Vidyalaya Sangathan.

: ARTICLE~VTE
cu e S e -
i
L/\_//"~“—/ﬂ\// ‘ That © Shri R.8.Maurya while

functioning in the aforesaid capacity - at
Kandriya Vidyalaya,. Khanapara during the

Kendriya

Contd./»
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academic year 1998.99 had tempered the
Officlal documents.

Thus Shri Maurya, has violated the
Rule 3(1) (1), (ii) & (4iii) of Central
Civil Services (Conduct) Rules 19674 as
extended to  the employees of Kendriya
Vidyalaya Sangathan."

The charges were accompanied “with the statement of

imputation of misconduct or misbehaviour in support of the

Article of charges as well as a list of documents. The

appliéant'prayed for time to submit his reply to the memo

of charges. Instead the respondents proceeded with ' the

LN "
3

enquiry exparte and the applicant was removed from service

vide order datced 29.5.2000, “%he applicant assailed the

said 6nder of removal in 0.A.20 of 2001 and by judgment

and order dated 28.6.2001 the order of removal dated

29.5.2000 was set aside and the respondents were directed

_to start denovo enquiry by appointing new enquilry officer

LNRroviding him a fair opportunity to defend his case.

[ zApPlicant thereafter . submitted his written .statement
! B ' '

Pl
on’/19.9.2001
)

explaining ~the charges and denying the
.. _,‘l. (f . .

\e'iih 1 'mdfiegations. The respondents conducted the enquiry through

.. (/\“7 S )
NI~ . L . . s
- an enquiry . officer and .on congideration of the
representation of .the applicant by order dated 1.5.20n2
the diséipllnary authority'accepted the findings of the
.'?3: enquiry officer and found the "apglicant guilty in respect
—~} )

of. five of the charges, exonerating him fromn charge MNo.5

and accordingly removed the applicant from service with

immediate effect. The applicant moved this.Tribmnal'again

by way of an Original Application which was numbered and

registered as: 0.A.219 of 2002. By judgment and order

dated 17.7.2002 the Tribunal thought it fit thak since an

Contca. /%
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appeal wag Preferred before the appellate avthority the
appellate Autheority neeg to dispocea Of the appeal at tha

first instance and accordingly directed the respondents to
dispose . of the appeal within Specified time, if not
disposed earlier. By order dated 15.11.20n5 the saijg

appeal was algg disposed of confirming the bPenalty of

removal from gervice by the doing Commissjioner (Admn) ¢

appellate authority, Hence thig application as:ajiling the

action of the Iespondents gag legally unsustainahle.

2. The respondentsg contested  the case ang

. L .
sSubmitted &g wWritten statement. According to them, the

applicant wag given a fair OPportunity to defend hisg case

the evidence of record the authority

rightly iﬁbosed_xhe Penalty of removal upon the applicantg

any relief (o

R.S.Maurya, the applicant {n

Mr.M.K.Mazumdar, learneg Standing

charges. Admittedly, in the departmental Proceeding nq

witnesses Were examined, The enquiry officer referred to

but on Perugal af

the materialg on  Lecorgd submij tteg by Mr.M.K.Mazumdnr,

learneqd counsal for the KVs,

said documentsg and an explanation Was recorded from him jp

Conta. /n
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that regard. At {he first instance a document and for khat:

matter a content of tﬁé_document 1pEo facto can be relied

upon as a piece of evidence against . the delinguent
officer, unless the officer concerned is given an

opportunity to contest the same by way of  c¢ross

examination. The enquiry officer as well as the
disciplinary authority and appellate authority fell into
error

in relying upon those materials by infringing the

rules of natural justice. In this context it would be apt

to recall. the following observation of +he Supreme Courk

of India in M/s. Bareilly Electricity Supply Co.Ltd. -vg-

'The Workmen an? others reported in ASR 1972 SC 3230 (330):-

" The application -of princeiple of
natural justice does not imply that what
is not evidence can be acted upon. On the
other hand what it means is that no
materials can bhe relied upon to cstahliah
- A contested fact which are not spoken to
. by persons who are competent to speak
about them and are 5subjected to cross
—ekaminatiOn. by the party against whom
they are sought to be used. When a
document ‘is produced in a Court, or a
Tribunal +the question that natuarally
arises is, is it a genuine dociment, what
are its contents and are the statements
contained  therein true. When e
Appellant produced the balsnce-sheet and
profit and loss account of the Company,
it does not by its mere production amount
to a proof. of it or of the truth of tLhe
entries therein. TIf these entries are
challenged the Appellant must prove cach
of such entries by producing the honks

L . and  speaking from the entries ‘made
— ‘

therein. Tt a letter or other document isg
produced to estabhlish some fact which is
relevant to the enquiry the writer must
be produced or his affidavit in respect
thereof bhe filed and opportunity afforded
to the opposite party who challenges this
. ‘ fact. This is hoth in accord  with
principles of natural justice as also
according to the procedure under Order
XIX Civil Procedure Code and the mvidence
Act both of which incorporate these

D



also indicated- as ‘to. 50me objmction~
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ge nern] principles. Fven if all
technicalities of the Fvidence Net are
not gtrictly applicable axcept in so Far
as Section 11 of the Industrial nisputes
Act, 1947 and the rules prescribad
. vherein premit .it, it is Jdnconcaivahle
that the Tribunal can act on what is hot
evidence such as hearsay, nor . .can it
justify the Tribunal in basing its award
on copies of doduments when the originals
which are in existence are not produced
and proved by one of the methods "either
; by affidavit or by witness ‘who  have
Vexecuted them, if they are alive and can
be produced. Again if a party wants an
. inspection, it is incumbent o6n +the
Tribunal to give inspection in so far as
that is relevant to the enguiry.: The
applicability of these prlncnpleq are

well recognised and admit nr no donnst

5. +The enquiry officer in his findings nowhere

took into consideration the éxplanation of the applicant

cited in the written statement. The enquiry proceeding

ralsed by  the

~

“appllcant and it also did not take note of some documPan

NS v .

. ”QJu' w‘“mentloned by the appllcant'ln writing hefore the enquiry

L ‘ SP : e ’ ,\\

i K RN “,"..‘\ .
ﬁuﬁg“f f' of fgg \ the enqulry proceedlng also mentioned that the
o o 1 :J J
Aoty e 4] \ .
A.Xﬂ‘ - 1appl% nt infact submitted applications dated 1a.1.200>
“\\ G I’ < N i ) o

4

U |

BTN VG

called for. The éonduct of the

/(3.*4 :
(Anneéy e-A 13 (ii) ¢

A

(iii) in order to prove the

genuineness and authenticity of the documents te’ he

relied ?on. The enquiry officer endorsed that

applications wara received on 191

-2002 but no estensihle
;‘ .

reason was shown as +to why

enquiry officer was

seemingqy one sided. He only took into cons lﬂerafion Lhe

point of view of the departmental authority without even

consids;ing the plea of the applicant. The .findiﬁgs
<

arrived at by the enquiry officer woe also se ming]y

Contd.,R

those.

those witnesses were not-
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perverse. The findings of the enquiry officer was made with total
non—application of mind and lacked fair consideration of the case of
the aplicant. The disciplinary authority in it

£s  turm mechanically

accepted the report of the enquiry officer. Tt sccms that the ity

officer also recoxded the evidence of one Dr.C.B.Mwivedi and one Sh.
Amulya Narzary as D.W.I & TI. The order sheet does not show as to why

those two witnesses were called for, at whose instance. Fven in the
copy fdrnished to the applicant in respect of depositions of

Dr.C.B.Dwivedi & Sh. Amulya Marzary the signature of the enquiry

officer was not disvernible. Jt also appears to us that to +a large

extent there are even similarities in the reports of the two enquiry

¥

officers. It also appears that the findings of the enquiry officer imr-

contrary to the charges levelled against the applicant. The
disciﬁlina:y authority, as alluded, passed the impugned

order of removal without  app1ication of mind and

~

@@égbanically accepted the report of the enquiry ciflizer.
v vt PR ) . '

An _appcal 1is provided in the statutory

séhémé} The appellate authority is required to consider .the
. ol .

“y

o . . .
~&gpargéd of ficer was provided with the procedural

safeguard. The appellate and discliplinary authority also
requirei to consider as to whether the dealingquent

officer was provided with the procedural safeguvard in

o

the enquiry, whether the same was concucted by adhering to

the procedural propriety, whether the findings arrived at
-

are based on materials on record and also the punishment

imposied was proportionate on the facts. The
i : .
| . . .
appellate auiherity in the instant case rejected the
-appeal without recording and cebwidering

Cortd. /o

_ . . ) : o
appeal on metit and also to see . as to" "whether . the.
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L/mg_,//ﬂv/ qircumstances of the case the applicant even pr

L ' the pleas raised by the applicant. Tn the departmental

enquiry the authority 1g ¢to Provide fajirnessg in action

and take in:o consideration the explanation

[,

Bubmittod hy

the charged officer. an enquiry Proceeding is not 4

empty formality. It is ''to conform to the principle of

hatural AJustice which also means that the Plea of the

charged officer ig to be taken 1into consideration andg

thereafter only it would reach its own conclusion.,

-
7. We have already indicated the nature of he

charges, 1n Article~1 the applicant was charged for

contravention of Rule 23(71) (i),

Class XI1T Science on 15.2.1999 in K.v.

Mﬁgérmigsion/relieving by the

competent authority,
T .
y f/tX% QQQ;ttEQIy, the applicant went to K.y
‘:/‘\C\\‘/’ N

. Ninjan on
!

SONFAN

4 :\ ’

(0

NN : . .
ssighment t2  conduct Practical €xamination. The T.A,

')Flso seemingly paid to the applicant. What was

irement of g reliever in ' conducting practical

'exgﬁinétion was not discernible. As regards Article-17,

the _applicant in hig written Btatement CxXplained  thyt

marks were alloted ag Per the direction issued by the

Principal in the practical examination. 71n the facts and

A

ayed for

Production of the witness, the Principal concerned. But

~

NO such steps were seemingly taken. Nt any rate, in the

findings of the enquiry officer the defence of the

applicant wase totally brushed aside. o materials are

discernible tc “old the applicant guilty of chage Mos.2,

4 & 6 on analysis of the materials on tecord.  The
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&\disciplinary autnerity reached itg decision baced on

conideration wherein the authority manifestly accorded

inappropriate weight on the materials on record as well as

the explanation submitted by the applicant. Similarly, the

decision arrived at by engquiry officer and approved hy the

disciplinary and appellate authority are

not supported hy

any materials on record and reasons cited by the authority

Ty 214 ks
in holding the applicant guilty ‘s seemingly

incomprehensive on the basis of the materials on record.
i
The findings arrived by the enquiry cofficer upheld hy the

. c— -
disciplinary and appellate authority dar legally

unsustainable in law. *
Foxr all the reasons stated zhove, we are

o the

opinion that the impugned order of removal on the basis of

v as
B / 3

ik 5 the appellate order dated 15.11.2002. The
[ .
'\{ respéndents are directed. to re-instate the applicant

\, . - - -

hy — , 4

. /;\\\ S

‘\t P

N . -
7 gwwithin a month from the receipt of the order with full

back wages. The applicant shall be deemed to be in scrvice

and entitled for the consequential benefits.

. Subject %o the observations made above, bLho
g

application is allowed.

There shall, however, bhe no order as ko costas.,

oy

SS/VICE CHALRMAN

e T

Daguty Reizﬁrar (A}
Jentzel Administrative Trikumal
[ ~Gmwabatt . N . .
L. ‘(:JK()‘?“ e .,‘.’....‘ C el AP -

A

W
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Ta
Srl $.S. Salrawat Date~ 10/02/ 2003,

The Assistant Commissioner,
Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan,
MALI GAON, (RO) Gauhoat L-12

]

Subject:~ aubmission ef Order and Judgment dated 04 Feb:ua:y,2oo3,

passed in O.A. 384/2002 by the Hon'ble Tribunal, Gauhatt

R/ SLr,

Please find enclosed lherewith & copy of the Order
and Judgment dated 04/02/2003 passed Ln 0.A. 384 /2002 by the
Hon'ble Tribunal Gauhat} ﬁgﬁ)tmpkem&ntation within specified time

for the interast of justicegL_ : epREYLIT N L. . €

B il | 2 JRIC SR RS soam. T

» - . - . R . .
‘3 hd -~ . - - . . . - ~_
P -

It is for your kind informstlon and n/a pleasa.

r

\‘T\/l{\,bf.a’}‘ \: - |
R ISR
Yours Falthfully,

{ R,S.MAURYA)

ENC losule t=

Order dated 04/02/2003,

P.G.T. ( Chemistry)

K.V, Khanapara, Gashatie22

C/0 Universsl Book Depst , Six Mile
Khanapaxa,'GauhatL— 22 (ASSAM)

N
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o BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINTS . TRIBUNAL <§ é ,\
o GUWAHATI BENCH' % g
S PSS ——— .i\} 2
| W[ €
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 51/2003 ¥
IN
ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 384/2002
IN THE MATTER OF:
SriR.S. Maurya
... PETITIONER.

- Versus—

Sri D.S. Bist & Others.
. .RESPONDENTS.

- AND -

IN THE MATTER OF :-
An affidavit on behalf of the respondents.

I, Shri S.S. Sherawat, S/O Sri Haris Chander aged about 52 yeafs currently
holdmg the charge of Assistant Commissioner, -Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan,
Maligaon, Guwahati — 12 do hereby solemnly affirm and state as follows: -

1. That I am the Assistant Commissioner of the Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan,
| Maligaon and I have been impleaded as Respondent No. 3 in the aforesaid
Contempt Petition. As such, I am well conversant with the facts and
circumstaﬁces of the case and I am competent to swear this affidavit. I have

been duly authorised by the other respondents to swear this afﬁdaVJt on their
behalf.

2. The deponent/respondent No. 3 herein places the following facts for due

consideration before this Hon’ble Tribunal:

~wd
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S it s

been regisiered and numbered as

herein ihat ihe respondenis had filed said wrii petition on
13.03.2003.

s o PGPV FURE h DI, PRSI N -j-.’LL-J Y o SRS T e R | N DR o I S
Lildl UIC dald WIIL pCulioil was adiiiited DCIoic i€ rnoil DIC uauisiati

e im s a0 O e Y . ¥Y_______ o SRR P JEU R,
COIBIUCTALIVN O Sldy dler tWO WECKS. ﬁUWCVC.[', 101 1Cad>OILS 110U KITOWIL
PO . S, 1. cmm b e --.-1;! P Iy R 7R S U R,
L0 UIC UCpULICHIE, LUC HIAUCTS COUIA 101 UC LAKCL P, 1L 1S POILLICHL W

e d e

ineniion herein ihai while maiiers remained thus,

praying inier-alia for expeditious hearin

AAOAANNT £1_3 L Ll Ty X Lot L ot R AL N
437414UVU3 HICU DY UIC RCSPOINUCIIL [ICICLL. 11IC Sald ivIISC, LasCe was
Y L RAY_ . N AT 1IN A INNNND
ITCRISICICA dS IVIISC. UaSC INO. 1 /U4/2UU),
g2 TOPIPERDL SRS TIRURE IR 7 SEPIIE RURUIRPL IS & SUNCS I SR SN TURPCIE & CINC TP o SRS
HIldlL UIC UCPOIICIIL TIULIIDLY Stdles Uidl e rioil 0iC Udullaul mign L ourt
T LSRR T NN L NPIL S SPIY IT TN SN NP B S B
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.That in view of the facts and circumstances that have been narrated above, it
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" AFFIDAVIT

I, Sri S. S. Sherawat, son of Sri Harish Chander, aged about 52 years at
present working as the Assistant Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya -Sangathan,

Guwahati Region, Maligaon, Guwahati —12, do hereby solemnly affirm and state as

follows :

1. That I am the Respondent No. 3 in the instant case and as such I am fully
conversant with the facts and circumstances of the case. I have been duly
authorised by the other respondents to swear this affidavit on their behalf.

2. * That the statements made in this affidavit and in paragraphs 1 to 6 are true
to my knowledge and information derived from record and the rest are my
humble submissions before this Hon’ble Court.

And T sign this affidavit on this the o?a?"”l day of January, 2004 at
Guwahati.
DEPONENT

Identified by :

Advocate’s clerk.
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IN THE HON'BLE CENIRAL ADMINISIRATIVE TRIBUNAL GAJEATT BENCH :; GAUHATI
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CONTEMPT PETITION No. 51/2003
IN
ORIGINAL APPLICATION No.384/2002
"IN THE MATTER OF :=
Radley Shyam Maurya,
eeseess Petitioner.
- - Vs - ‘
hirs .J JOAS BASJ & otherxs.. , T

T emm—

«ee.seq Respondents/Contem-
nors .

- AND w

‘LN THE MATTER OF t= - |
An Additional-Affidavit on bebhalf of

- the petitioner highlighting the

subsequent developmenté in the matter.

- AND -
IN THE MATTER OF:-

Judgment and Order dated 04.03.20084
passed in W.P.(C) No.2392/03 by the
Hontble High Courxt filed by the

Respondents herein.
- ANI] -

IN THE MATIER OF ;-

Wilfal and deliberate violation of
the judgment end order dated 04.03.2004

“——
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passed in W,P.(C)No.2392/2003

! " wherein the Order of reinstatement
part is kept undisturbed as per
the Hontble Tribunal ,Gaubati
Judgment and Order dated O4.02.2003
passed in O.A. 384/2002,

I,Radhey Shyam Maurya, aged about 43years S/o.(Late)
Ram Kumar,r/e.-ét C/o.Universal Book Depot, Six Nﬁle,Khanaparé,

_do hereby solemnly affirm and state as follows :=-

1; f That, I am the petitioner in the instant C.P.and as
such I am fully cenversant with the facts and bincunstances

of the Case.

2. That, the deponent highlighting wilful and deliberate
violation of the Judgment and Order dated 04.02.2003 passed

by this Hon'ble Tribunal in 0.A.384/2002 preferred the above

noted Contempt Petition which is pending for disposal before
this Hon'ble Tribunal since, September'2003.

3. That, the Respondents/Contemnors on 26.02.2004 .

intimated before this Hon'ble Trlbunal that a Writ Petition
2392/2003 was admitted against the 0rdeL of this Tribunal
wit hout granting any stay ana the said Writ Petitlon was
finally heard on 04.02.2004 and tbe Judgment we@ kept
reserved by the Hontble High Court,Gaubati,and accordingly

the said C.P. was adjourned for O4(four)weeks vide Order

dated 26.02.2004 by this Hon'ble Tribunal.

it
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4. That, on 04.03.2004, the Hont'ble Gaunhati High Court . é§

was pieased to announce the reserved Judgment and Order in
the aforesald Writ Petition in the presence of the Counsel

of the Respondents herein whereby upheld the Judgment and
order dated O4.02.2003 passed by this Hon'ble Tribunal in
0.A.384/2002 so far as reinstatement part is concerned.
However, the Hontble High Court,Geuhati was pleased to direct
the Contemnors/Respondents to resfleay the Petitioner herein .
(Charged Officer) in respect of quantum of punishment as well

as back wages.

" The copy of the Judgment and
order dated 04.03.2004 passed by the
Hon'ble High Court in W.P.(C)No.2392/03

is annexed as Annexure = A.

5. Thet, on receipt of the copy of the Judgment and brder '
dated O4.03.2004 the deponent immediately approached in-person

to the Respondent No.-3 (Disciplinary Authority)with a

prayer to implement thelsaid order but the said Contemnor.
refused to accept the same on the plea that Be has already

received copy of the said Judgment and Order dated 04.03.2004

‘being his own Writ Petition. : ‘ ‘ S

e

6. That, the deponent begs to state that even after passing
of the Judgment and order dated 04.03.2004,he is yet to be

reinsteted in service with the consequential service benefits, -

~=-— apart from that the Respondents are yet to intimate the deponent

iegéxding the complience of the Other part of the Judgment.
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The‘Cpntemnore»knowing fully well about the Judgment and Order .g
dated 04.03.2004 are yet to comply with the sald direction &
and kept on violating the same .The Contemnors /Respondents

even knawing alsc fully well about the pendency of this C.P.
have choosen not to intimste the Hon'ble Tribunal regarding

tbeaénnexuﬁe -~ A Judgment and order as well as its complience

which clearly shows complete disregard to the aforesaid

Judgments .

7. That, the deponent begs to state that the Contemnors

in continuation to their wilful and deliberste violation

habe been continuing thelir aforesaid act'of wilful disobedience
and deliberate vielatioﬁ even after passing of the Judgment

and Oorder dated 04.03.2004 by the Hon'ble High Court. The
Contemnors /Respondents therefore are liable to be punisﬁed

accordingly for their aforeseid wilful disobedience and

~deliberate violation and accordingly severe punishmentin

accordance with the law is required to be ordered against

- @ach of the Contemnors.

8. Thaf, taking into consideration the subsequent devgiopment
as well as tp highlight the furtier violation of the Hon?bie R
Courtt!s order and Judgment the deponent has preferred this L.
Additional - Affidavit with a prayer to treat the same to be

a paronf the C.P.N0.-51/2003 and with a prayer tg dbaw-up ’
appropriate Contempt Proceeding against each of the Contemnors/

Respondents.
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9. That, the statements made in paragraphs - ceewrrereeed
b". ... are true to my knowledge and those made in
paragraphs - ."'.’.'”..(ﬂ.......... are mitter of records which I
believe to be true and the rests arve my humble Submission

before this HoNh*ble Tribunal.
and, T sign this affidavit on this the 25th day of March'O4
at Gauhati..

| R S’KZ’DM m“’"ﬁa"'
Identifjied by:~ DEPONENI
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g THE HON’BLE MR. JUS T ICE S. K.KAR
|
For th;L Petitioners :: Mr.KN Choudhury
Mrs.RS Choudhury, Advocates.
For the Respondehts:: Mr.D.K Mishra, Advocate.
Date of hearing 04.02.2004
Date of Judgment: ho 3 20y

(The High Court of Assam, Nagaland, Meghalaya,
Manipur, Tripura, Mlzoram & Arunachal Pradesh)

PRINCIPAL SEAT

WRIT PETITION © No 2392 of 2003

1. Commxssxoner
Kendriya Vldyala Sangathan,
18, Institutional Area,
Shaheed Jeet Singh Marg
New Delh1 - 110018,

J oint Comm1ssxoner (Admn)
~Kendriya Vidyala Sangathan
18, Institutional Area,
Shaheed Jeet Singh Marg,
Ncw Delm -110 016.

e

w

‘The Assistant Commissioner,
- Kendriya Vidyala Sangathan
- Malligaon, Guwahati — 12

Q[ il E-ﬁ’;“"
4. Principal, Gauhati

Kendriya Vidyala, Khanapara,
Guwahati — 22.

h Court

... PETITIONERS

, -vs-
i

Shri Radhey Shyam Maurya,

Son of Late Ram Kumar,

Resident of Six Mite, Khanapara

Guwahat: ~22. '

APPLICANT.

|
f

; , BEFORE

'THE HON’BLE MR.JUSTICE P.G. AGARWAL

".... RESPONDENT/

‘ ”"t«’_é stamps and folles,
_tqlalen | 123l og i2\a104 | 12l s)ed |4 \Q’JO
. A ' : ' :
. [ Ve
N <
s IN TBE GAUHATI BIGH COURT
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' JUDGMENT AND ORDER
KarJ. -

" Article 226/227 of the Constitution of India praying for an

appropnate writ or a direction, is the impugned judgement and order

dated 422003 passed by the Central Administrative Tribubunal,

Guwahati Bench (in short, ‘the CAT’) in O.A. No.384/2002
(Annexure-K to the Writ Petition).

2. " The facts leading to the repeated litigations are as fol!ows

shom of unnecessary details.

The respondent herem (Shn Radhey Shyam Maurya,

‘ henceforth to be referréd only as ‘Maurya) was the applicant in

0.A.No.384/2002 aforesgx’d hI“he respondent(fvtaurya was mmally
ap‘pomted as primary teacher in K.V.S. (Kendriya Vidyalaya
Sangathan) and subsequently selected as trained graduate teacher in
1993 and then as post’ graduate teacher in Chemlstrv from 1995 in
K. V S, Khanapara, Guwahati. He ‘was placed under suspension on
1.6.99 (vxde office order No.14- 5/99-KVS (GR)/2001-93 dated
1.6.99). _1%501phn&w proceeding (DP) under rule 14 of the Central

Civil Services (Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules, 1965 (in
short, CCS(CCA) Rules) was drawn up against him on 9.8.99 and the

articles of charges sumbering five were framed. (As per the wit

petlt oners) statements of the a{legatxons of mis- conduct and mis-

behavnour on whxch articles of charges were framed, together with a

list- of documents proposed to be proved were furnished to him also.

But the regspondent failed to present his written statement'against the
aforesaid ¢harges within a stipulated time. The Inquiry Officer (1L0.)
~and the Presentmg Ofﬁcer (P. O) were appomted and Inquuy report
" was accordmgly suby mtted stating therein that most of the charges |

The causal background of" “this petmon, filed under
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have been- established. Copy of the Inguiry report was forwarded to
the respondenr on 25.4.2000 asking him te make representation, if

~ any, but respondent kept silent. On consideration of the Inquiry report

and other accompanying circumstances the Drscrphnary Authority

(DA), who is petitioner No.3 ‘in the Wnt petition, found respondent
* guilty of mis-conduct as per Rule 3(1) (1) )ii) and (iif) of Central Civil
‘Services (Conduct) Rules, 1964 (in short CCS (Conduct) Rules) and

" an order of remova! of respondent from service was passed and served

upon lnm on 29.5.2000 before receiving any representatron from him

within t_‘ne stipulatéd time-limit of 5% of May, 2000 (It-is stated that
representanon was received in the afternoon of 29.5.2000 but the
decision to impose penalty of removal was taken in the forenoon of
29.5.2000). The order of removal dated 29.5.2000 was challenged in
appeal by the respondent subsequently o 6.6.2000 and it was

oonsrdered by the competent authonty and the appeal was rejected by
order dated 5.2.2001.

| Gauhat hsgh Courl .
3. The respondent thereafter approached the CAT by presentmg

an application, O.A. No.20/2001. Leamned Trrbunal by order dated
28.6.2001 set aside the D.P. and the order of penalty was quashed

with a direction to g0 for de novo Inquiry by appomtmg another

7 Inqurry Officer. The direction of the CAT was comphed with by the
D.A. and fresh mqurry proceedmgs were taken up on 19 10.2001,
29.11.2001, 19.12.2001, 18.1.2002, 19.1.2002 and 22.2.2002 by

-appointing MrN.D.Joshi as the new Inquiry Officer. - Written .

statenrent from the respondent was received in this context on
19.9. ILOGE and on eompictron of the inguiry, the mqurry report was

submitted on 9.3. 2002 holdmg that except -article of charge No V all

| .other article of charges have been proved On receipt of the Inquiry .

Repbrt the respondent submitted his representatton dated 11.4.2002 to
the D.A. challenging the validity and legality of the Inquiry report and
V the D A. after careful consideration of the Inquiry report and the

representatten of the delinquent officer (i.e. the, respondent) imposed

penalty of removal from service by order dated 1.5.2002 (memo

> ﬁ){"
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No.F.14-5/01-KVS{GR)/6692-94 -dated §.5.2002). An api")eai was
preferred thereafter by the respondent before the petitioner No.2 on

? 8.5.2002 but without awaiting for the result of the same another

application before the CAT was filed which was registered as O.A.

gwmg personal hearing to the appellant (respondent herein) and
taking into consideration relevant facts confirmed the penalty of
removal from service rejecting the appéal. Thereafter, the order of the
appellate authority was challenged by an application before the CAT
in Q.A. Ne. 384/?002 ccqtend;nﬂ therein that Inquu‘v proceedmg was
‘vmated and the ﬁndmg of the Inquxry Ofﬁoer was perverse and

) 7"praymg for quashmg the order of removai dated 1.5.2002 as well as

herein duly ‘contes_ted the said apphcanon by presenting written
statement.and producing all the relevant documents but learned CAT

by the impugned judgment and order set aside the order of removal as - -
well as the order of the appellate authority with a fuﬁher direction for
re*instiatement of the respondent within one month with full back

~wages etc. Hence this present writ petition pleadmg perver31ty,
nnpropnety and ﬁlegahty, etc. in the impugned order.

5 '.It was further coritended in the peﬁtﬁon filed by the writ
petitioners that there is manifest errors in the impugned judgment, and

the order of re-instatement with all consequential benefits is entirely

B No219 of 2002 Vide order dated 17.7.2002 the leamed CAT “
j declined to admit the application with a direction for disposal of the
1 pending appeal expeditiously.
i |
4. . The appellate authority (petitioner No.2 herein) after

e

the order..of appellatey authorityj e LRy 2002. The petmoners Vi
_ , o2l

unfodndcd That the learned CAT -over- iooked the fact that the

respondent herein had himself in his. connected written statement -

datcd 19.9.2001 admitted most of the charges. That the CAT.
}& -/corppletely failed to appreciate the documentary evidence. That it was
= -entirely wrong on the part of the leamed CAT in holding that the
Principle of Natural Justice had not been followedldurring the course

e i -~ - . - - VO -9
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of the Inqurry That a bare ook into the minutes of the sittings of the
Inquiry Proceedrngs will reveal that the respondent was afforded all

redsonab}e opportunities to present his case and was supphe‘d with all

papers as were asked by him and all accommodations sought were
conceded to by tie Inquiry Oﬂ" icer. That an rmpugned ofder coule
not reflect any procedural i impropriety but would be demonstratrve of
non—appl.catron of judxcral mind. That if allowed to stand it will result
in gross mis-carriage of justice. That it was consistently held by the
Hon’ble Apex Court that disobedience, misconduct and dis-
'satrsfactlon of the master, etc. are the grounds to justify drsmlssal
L from service. That power of judicial review to be exercised by CAT is
BE7 similar to that usually exercised by the High Court under Article 226
S | of the Constitution. That whether it is the Tribunal or Court, it can
- interfere only, if the charges that were framed in the disciplinary
proceediri;; on the basis of imputntion are improper,or particulars of
charges do not bring out any case of mrsconduct or the charge is

| contrary to the law. That the tribunal cannot take over the functien of
the drsc'plmary or appellaté anthdr 1‘5}! aﬂ(‘.‘?‘\g 0 3unsdrctron to -ool» ' T
into the truth of the charges or correctness of the. ﬁndmgs recorded by |
the DA or the appeilate authority, as the casemaybe.

6. | The sole respondent Shri Maurya presented his affidavit-
-opposmon in this case on 28" May, 2003 contending, inter alia,

that the Inquuy Officer neither followed the procedure as prcscrrbed
under Rule 14 of the CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965 nor adhered to the
prmcrples of natural justice while conducting the inquiry on 19.10.01,
20.11.2001, 19.12.2001, 18.1. 2002, 19.1.2002 and 22.2.2002. That
the lnanry Officer-did not allow him (the delmquent/charged officer

and respondent herein) to examine himself in order to disprove the

charges and he was not even permitted to call witnesses for cross-
cxarnmatrons who were connected with the documents relred upon by
the DA That the Inquiry Officer. only rnterrogated the
)L/respondem/cnarged officer (C.0.). That the detailed written statement
was subr?m'tted by the respondent on 19.9.2001 with regard to the

AT ey




article of charges formulated against him. That the pleas tal-'ed by the

respondent was not discussed by the Inquiry Officer whrle presentmg
the i mqury report and presented his one-sided report. That the inquiry
report submitted by the second Inquiry Officer, Shri N.D.Josh_r on
22.3.2003 (wrongly given in place of 09.03.2002) is similar to the
Inquiry Report submitted by the earlier Inquiry Officer,
Mr. RKGautam in the ex-parte inquiry report on 20.4. .2000( wrongly
mentioned instead of 25. 03.2000). That the respondent is being
v1ctmnzed and narassed for rarsmg his voice against sub-
standard/mfenor quality of chem1cals supplied by the authorities and
such of his contentions may be substantiated from the audit report
dated 4/22.5.2000 enclosed with the application No. 384/2002 and the
respondent- has been put under great difficulty. That hrs family is
suffermg since 1.6.99 when he was put mmally under suspensron and -
the litigations' started one afer anoher That any stay of order dated

4.2.2003 will brmsz untold miseries to his *”am'lv |

| Gauhao Htgn \uutn
7. It is seen that n his afﬁdavrt-m«opposrtlon the respondent has
also reproduced, in brief, what he had stated earlier in written
statement dated 19.9. 2001 and repeated in his representatron dated
11.04. 2002 before the Disciplinary Authority with respect to the

article of charges and Inquiry Report.

T.A. By order dated 5.12.2003 this court refused to stay the
impugned judgment and order dated 4.2.2003,

8. ' We have heard MrKN Choudhury, leamed senior
counsel for the writ petitioners, as well as Mr.D.K. Mrsbra, tzarned
semor[ counsel appearing for the sole respondent perused the
materr'!als on record and the documents produced before the Court and -

considered the submissions made.

VL 9. . | Following citations were referred to us, only by the

counsel appearing for the petitioners -

1Y/




a).AIR 1957 SC 882 (885)(paras 9/10): Union of India —
Vs-T.R. Verma. .

' (6)2002 (3) SCC 443, State of U.p & Others —vs-
Ramesh Chandra Manglik (paras 10/11) at pages 447-9.

©.2002 (8) SCC 68 (paras 4/5 and 6) Debotosh Pal
Choudry —vs- Punjab National Pank & Others.-
10. Before we enter into the discussions of law of propriety and
: tenabilit)"_df the impugned order, let us have a introductory look into
the material ‘fac'ts of the case. The material and relevant part of the
articles qf charges framed égainst respondent are reproduced as below

for the sake of easy reference and convenience, etc.-
R PR

“© ARTICLE-1

... That the said Shri R.S.Maurya, while functioning
- a3’ PGT (Chemistry) Kendriya Vidyalaya, Khanapara,
-+ Guwahati during the academic year 1998-99 went to
~ Kendriya Vidyala, - Dinjan, to conduct practical

examination of CBSE, 'Chemigtr;y;for Class-XII (Science)

L L. - {, SARy i Er Ry v 4748 g - -l -
St on:- 1592719997 M&ihout@&musémﬁ/rehevmg by the
competent authority.

ARTICLE-I
.l studén't.s"vve;euav;;r;i.ec.i .‘7:6/.3.()“rf;a.rk.s>i1;'l’.ractica!
-’ examination of Chemistry. ~

e 4e co 40 ve o

ARTICLE-I

askedthestudents to bring chemicals for Practical. .. .. .
.. , tefused to take CBSE (AISSCE) '09 Chemistry
Practical éXarriinatiqn for Private students. '

ARTICLEYY - ©

« s+ = . . had not submitted session ending question
papers in the stipulated date as notified by the Principal.
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b

- © ARTICLE-V

- - ... Dever attended assemblies, staff meétings called
by the Principal .. .. . ..

ARTICLE-V]

During the academic year 1998-99 had tampered the o 5
Official documents, | 4

2

1. Itis the admitted position that there were as many as 6 sittings
before thjp Inquiry Officer spreading over a period ‘of nﬁore than 4
1non1h$. It is also another fact which i‘s. not in dispute that the article of
charger No.I took most of th.e. time .and inquiry was abruptly .cioécd
with regard to article of charges No.IT to VI withi 2/3 days and that

~

charge NG.V was not established. R

-~

| | L (3atthati Hi SOt -
12. It will b@s?g‘n&ﬁ?axgllt gé@a@pgﬁ i'at!e "to look into the

written statement ( Anncxuré-F) dated 19.9.2001 presented by the
respdndenf_ Befbre the Disciplinary Authority in coﬁnection With tﬁe
Depértme;ital Pr;)éee“’éiing . The necessary and »sigxﬁffcant part of the
written statement which may be argued as admission may be cited in

the following excerpts from the written statement. We quote - _ ﬂ
“ ARTICLE-I

2. That the Principal, K.V_Khanapara vide order
NO.F.58/KVG/97-98/685_-‘68.6-'687 dated 4.2.99 relieved
me.for conducting Chemistry Practical: Examination in
K.V., Narangi on 5% and 6% February, 1999. However, '
7{ / . no formal ‘Relieving Order’ was issued in respect of é
_, q K.V, CRPF, Amerigog, Gauhati and K.V, Dinjan
respectively. Thereafter, by seeing the plight of the
Class-XII students, ] submitted an application to the
. Principai, K.V, Khanapara on 10.2.99 for relieving me to
. conduct the Chemistry - Practical Examination -at. K.V,
i CRPF, as well as K.V_.Dinjan. However, there Was 1o
. response from the Principal, K.V.Khanapara. I met her
. personally and requested her to relieve me. But she

e =
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refused to respond. I'was in affixed as what should I do
50 that I am not put in difficulty~Since, I was appointed
as External Examiner to conduct the Chemistry Practical

. Examinatikon of Class-XII at K.V._.CRPF. and K.V,

Dinjar by the C.B.S.E and by the Principal respectively,
I felt duty bound to conduct the Chemistry Practical
Examination at both the places on or before 15.2.99. I am
astonished as to why no mention has been made of my
conducting Chemistry ‘Practical Examination in K.V,
C.RPF., Amerigog, Gauhati. Be it stated that I again
submitted an application dated“I5.2.99 to the Principal
and accordingly informed her my action/departuse o
K.V,.Dinjan  for conducting Chemistry  Practical
Examination in respect of Class-XII students. F urther, it
is also stated that peither T wag given any “phone call
message” by Mr.KK.Choudhary, Regional Officer,
C.B.S.E, nor I was asked not to go to K.V, Dinjan for the
same. It is also to be worth mentioning herein that there
1s no closed nexus between myself and Mr. Achhar Singh,
Principal, K.V Dinjan. Mr.A.Singh is well known to me

- being the former and neighboring Principal of K.V,

C.RP.F wherein the present Principal, K.V,Khanapara
tried for her posting in the year 1995 by replacing him.”

ARTICLE-IT .. -
Gauhatj Hioh Court
.. SECOND PART
Since the Chemistry Practical Classes could not be
conducted due to shortage as well as non-availability of
chemicals arising due to reasons stated above, for which
students could not be made 1o suffer. After completion of
the Class XII Projects and Practicals, I wrote a letter to.
the then Principal namely, Shri N.D.Bhuyan on 13.12.98
seeking his guidance into the matter. The aforesaid letter
was handwritten letter and the same was handed over to
the then Principal, K.V, Khanapara. It was felt that since

. the Chemistry Practical Examination cannot be taken|

and therefore, uniform marks should:be given to the
students without making any discrirdination and

therefore each students were given 30 marks. .. ... ..

»

ARTICLE-III
FIRST.PART.

“4(A) ... . ..

After conducting the Chemlstry Pracucal classes 6f .XI :
-and XTI, both these items namely Methylated Spirit and
Distilled water were almost exhausted. And in the

interest of the students of the students. of Class X , |
asked them to bring these two chemicals so that the
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- Cliemistry Practical Examination may be conducted m a
fair and efficient manner. (Please refer Annexure-6). 1
have no otherwise personal interest in the matier,

The Notice dated 20.3.99 was sent by me to the
Principal, X.V,Khanapara for her counter — Signature
and when she refused to sign, it was pasted on the
Notice-Board as well as displaced on the door of the
Chemistry Laboratory and the same was informed to the 8
students also 23.3.99, was fixed for Chemistry
Examination for girl-students, however, non of them
reported to the laboratory, rather they were found in the
Principal’s chamber.” :

€§ e requested her to permit me 10 o
use cyclostyled question paper by cutting stencils one
day prior to the Examination. E*iqwever; she did not say
anything, 1 took. silence as her_'pc'rmission, Moreover,
under similar situation I prepared the cyclostyled
.~ question paper one day before the Cumulative Test by
seeking the verbal permission of the then Principal.” .. ..

e ae e e v e e s Therefore, it is crystal clear
that the Principal was averse i'cc‘)_ the method adapted by
me. Thefact; sthat.on bein ordered by the Princi al on
26.2.99?3{(:111%]*;1‘6?114{6@ ‘ﬁasr%déd n&éf"‘ﬁe Questioinaper e
to the seniormost P.G.T, namely, Mrs.B.P.Goswarmi.
Therefore, it, itself would establish that 1 did not violate
her order and thus there was 16 insubordination leading
t6 unbecoming behaviour etc as allegeg.”" '

For the vsake of brevify ﬁnﬂ{é'r"' thé c§ntenﬁons of the
respbndent pui in his written statement may not be reproduced. But if
one goes by the contentions of the entire written statemeit it will be
seen that it is in. the type of admxsciogs of tite facts alleged with
explanations appended to plead innocence: [t is already observed that
the respondent actually reproducéd parf of kis written statement dated

- 19:9.2001 before Disciplinary Authority “in his present affidavit-in-
opposition here before us. | -

L -

‘ 3. In the context of the nature/type of “evidence, to-be

adduced by the Presenting Officer in inquiry proceedings in order (0

prove charges framed against delinquent officer, Mr.Choudhury while
leading us through AIR 1957 SC 882, wanted to impress upon us the

oo




i /aﬁe undrsputed, or.in other words, there is a case of admrssron of

S

followmg observatxons of rhe Constuuuonal Bench of the Hon’ble

Apex Court made therein, It goes as below:

[Y3

prcscnbed in the Evidence Act, but that Act has no

application to enqumes ‘conducted by tribunals; even though

they may be judicial in character. The law requires that such.
tribunals should observe rules of natural justice in the
conduct of the «nquiry and if they do so their decision 1s not
liable to be impeached on the ground that the procedure
followed was not in accordance w1th that, which contains in
aCourt of Law. .

Stating it broadly and without intending it to be
exhaustive, it may be observed that rules of natural justice
require that & party should have the opportunity of adducing
all relevant evidence on which he relies, that the evidence of
the opponent should be taken in his presence and that he

- should be given the opportunity of cross-examining tie
witnesses examined by that-party, and that no materials
should be reiicd on against him without his: being given an
opportunity of explaining them.

' ) If these rules are satisfied, the enquiry is not open
to attack on the ground that the procedure laid down in the
Evidence Act for taking evidence was not smctly followed.”

Gauhat High Court
Leamned counse] has categorically submitted that in a
disciplinary proceeding the standard of proof is ‘preponderance of
probability’ and not ‘proof beyond reasonable doubt’, and burden is
equally on b(%)th sides to establish the respective cases pleaded by
them. He opposed vehemently the contention of the leamned counsel
of the opponent sidé that niceties of the evidence Act is to be taken

care of by the;Inquiring Authorty.

14. (ii}iving our anxious considerations to the submissions

made, and mé factual aspects reflected in this it p'etition'viséé—vis' |

the contentroms of the delinquent officer (C O) in his wrrtten statement
before the drscrplmary authority and the afﬁdavrt-m—opposmon
presented here we ﬁnd at the risk of repetition’, that most of the facts

material ~ facts, leading to the unputatrons by the

‘'Now, it is no doubt true that the evidence of the
respondent and his witnesses was not taken in the mode
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Eg respoﬂdent Prmcrples of Evidence.Act provides that things admrlted

need not be, forrnally proved.

15. " Learned counsel for the respondent tried to impress unon
us strenuously about the reasons why respondent is’ bemg proceeded
against by the Drscrplmary Authorrty and  submitted that the
harassment to the respondent started only when respondent No.4
| joined in the post of Principal in the concerned K.V.S.l, Khanapara on
29.5.2002. The authority had not been in favour of the respondent
.thereafter and -matter of purchases of articles was personahzed

because respondent was against the proposal of purchase of sub-

standard chemicals for the Chermstry Laboratory. However, we ﬁnd ‘ {
f that these facts are beyond the scope of scrutiny in. this writ petition.
o What is requrred to be seen in tlns writ petition is whether the
unpugned judgment and order is legal and jhatlﬁed in the background

of the factual propositions, elther admmed or-proved. It 1s also

FoEE

another requrrement to see whether natural jUSthC was followed in the

Depan‘mental Proceede and -the delmquent;was, given a reasonable . 4R
opportumty of being heard in respect of the charges against him as per

the dictates of sub-clause(2) of Article 311 of the Constrtunon of
India.

16. In (2002) 3 SCC 443 (supra) it was held that non-supply &
l{ﬁ of documents, by itself, is not fatal unless it is shown that prejudice

was caused to the delinquent th_ereby. Vide p‘ara' 11 of the judgment
cited, it was held: '

(49

. The submission is that the delmquent will
‘also have to show as to in what manner any pamcular

: document was. relevant in connection with the inquiry |

i ‘ ~ and what prejudice was caused to hrm by non-fumi shmg , {

: * of a copy of the document.” S o ?

}K/ It was also observed in the same para that obhganon to supply copies |

of docurients is confined only to material and relevant documents

which have been relied upon 1n support of the charges and nothing

s
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more’. Thelot,héf case-law cited, i.e. ,(2002) 8 .SCC 68, also speaks'on

Iy . . .
the same subject and we find there is nothing more to discuss on this
topic. " | | :

17. Inquiry Proceeding: Coming ‘o the facts dun'hg the
Inquiry proceedings (a photocopy of which has been placed before us)
it will be s‘een that the deﬁnquent took active part in fhe proceedings
- all through out and had presented his exhaustive replies vide the
. connected written statement dated '1‘9.9.2001 (Annexures ‘F’ and I’
o the writ p‘étition and counter resbectively). During the initial stagé
of the procéediﬁg it is recbrded by the Inquiry Officer that the
charged officer desired to examine documents and it was confirmed
that the charged officer. was supplied with all the documents on
9.7.2001 anq"i-S.?;Z(')OI. On 29" November, 2001, the Inquny Ofﬁcer
noted as bel<;w: - ) R

« RS Ldimebn 0 g pid L
ThesP:0ionce ragginl showedlall the listed
documents numbering  serial Nos.i to 27 in originai
/Xetox copy in some of the cases (specified on the list)
and satisfied the queries of the C.O.Y |

During initial part of the proceedings on 29.11.2001 the Inquiry
Officer made‘ following noting in the proceedings:

, “ The C.O expressed satisfaction in respect of the
documents rcquisitioned by him and agreed to extend full
co-operation in the future course of action.” .

It is also clear from the facts recorded in the written statement that the

charged oﬂider made extensive replies which can be done only when

all the documenté were made available to tnm 1t' will be worthwhile

‘o note here that the disciplinary authority menticned only few

documents as evidence and no name of the witnesses was cited in the

list of witnesses. Therefore, aforesaid objection regarding non-supply

of documents has tio force, if not misconceived; and accordingly

stands rejected.

Eﬁ@
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18, Coming to the question of article of charge No.I, contention of
the charged ofﬁcer before the Inquiry Ofﬁcer_ was that in identical

cases other teachers were granted permission 10 conduct the

- examination whereas it was refused in his case. We farl to understand

what is, or may be, the relevancy of such objectron However C.0.
admitted he left the starien " without relieving order to conduct
pracncals at KV CRPF and KV, ijan, for welfare of the

students. Annexure-L/1 and L2 are the relevant  documents.

'Amnexure- L/1 1s addressed to the Principal, Kendriya Vidyalaya,

Khanapara, Guwahati by one A.Singh, Principal, Kendnya Vidyala,

‘Dinjan, apporrmng respondent Maurya as ex’remal exarnmer for

Chemistry pracucal at Kendriya Vidyala Dinjan (Amy). It contains
on endorsement from the Principal concemed that he caanot be

relieved as there was no communication from C.B.S. E Annexure—L, 1

- and L/2 of wnt petition are copies of .same documents marked as

- Armexures 2 and 4 of the counter. Therefore, it isa clear adrmssron on

the part of the respondent‘that h?:ll e|g% 'toh uJan to conduct
Chemistry practical exammatlon on 15.2.99 wrthout getting necessary
permission from: his Pnnc1pal It will be significant to refer to his

counter affidavit in this context. In para 3(a) of the counter affidavit,

it is stated that the Prmcrpal did not pass oy orde, in’ respect of

Kendriya Vrdyalaya, CRPF, Amerigog and KV Drnjan but he
conducted the pracncal examination there as he was duty bound to do
so without formal relieving order. The. respondent submitted that
although he conducted practrcal examrnatrons both at K.V. CRPF
Aamerigog, Gauhatr as well as KV, Dinjan, he was charged only with
the allegatio;n of taking practical examination at Dinjan aﬂd not that at
K_V,CRPF etc without being formally reheved We: ﬁnd no substance

in such typ’e of submissions as there is no law that department is to

include in|the charge each and ' every short-comings of acts of

misconduct and cannot proceed with one or more of them in exclusion

}\ / of others.

e
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- 19. gAi{rrough it cannot be disputed that the enquiry was
conducted 1{11 the form of questions and replies with respect to
_ documents there 1s noihing to show that it is not permissible. If we go
by the proceedings recorded by the Inquiry Officer it will reflect that
the charged officer was given all oppormrrities to - defend his case. It
is clearly mentioned that Dr.C.B.Dwivedi and Mr. A Narzary were
produced as defence witnesses by the charged officer and learned
Inquiry Officer had held that their evidence is not at all relevant so far
', . the article of charges against the delinquent {eharged officer} are
concerned. So, the comment of CAT that it is not shown whio brought
these witnesses is unwarranted and misconceived. ‘During the
proceedings of 22.2.2002 the charged officer was behaving like
| authority drrectmg the Inquiry Officer what the Inqurry Officer should
b do and what he should not. Although this annoyed the Inquiry Officer
but 1t appears that the Inqurry Officer did not do anything to impute
. prejudice or rmpropnety on his part n conductmg subsequent part of

eL‘r\w"r- ﬁ

the inquiry. In their repiy fo the countegafﬁdavrtJthe writ petitioners

have clearly stated in para 3 as follows:

f -+ “ He was not only provided with ail the relevant

! . documents (to which he had duly expressed his

" satisfaction and the same was recorded during the
‘proceeding  of 129.11.2001) ) btut also two witnegses §
* produced by the respondent  were duly examined by the
. Inquiry Officer on 18.1.2002 as will be revealed from
recorés and therefore, the siaiements made contrary
. thereto are categorically ¢ demed 7

Therefore it 1s pot appropnate to say that the charged officer was not
given opportumty to examme the documents and it is.not certain on
whose behalf these witnesses were examined as opined by the learned
CAT. g

t

20. | Coming to the inquiry report, annexure-G/2 we find that

the Inquiry Officer had recorded in his report that  Disciplinary
Authorrty provided all opportumt;es to the charged officer to inspect
the ongmal and addmonal documents numbering about 61. A plain

R :\‘ '
1N #& ‘
J' ‘/
LY .
B - '
+1




[P - o

-

o BT s e

'%’2{51“ v
1A SR

o
O
-

frsenTs oy
reading of the inquiry report, will drsclose that there i$ NO scope of
.1mput1ng prejudrce Moreover, no document was drsputed as such by
the charged ofﬁcer as has been observed earher in this Judgment We
find substance in the submission of Mr. Choudhury that the
delinquent officer only made evasive denials of the chargee agamst

b ek ST

him.

21, - In our humble opinion the law in‘AIR"19712 SC 330(339)

~ has been misquoted in this case by the learned CAT. It was given in
the context of a case where a document'was prodUCe'd in court but its
contents were challenged by the ,opponent: It is in that eonneetion the
Apex Court opined as follows — . '

“o Even if all technicalities of the
Evidence Act are not strictly applicable
except in so far as Section- 11 of the
Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 and the rules
prescribed  therein permit it, it is
inconceivable - that the Tribunal can act on
Uf-iwhagrs not (eyldence such as hearsay, nor
Gan 1t justfy’ the (Tnbunal in ‘basing its
award on -copies of documents- when the
originals which are in existence. are not
produced and proved by one of the methods
either by affidavit or by witness who have
- executed them, if they are ahve and can be
produced... . ......... o

There is nothing to dispute the law but the question is wheme‘r its ratio

1S appiicafble in. the present factual assertions.. We”conﬁdently\ say

‘No’. The authexnticity of none of the document was in chaile ge; in

the vormected departmental inquiry. It 1s also not correct to say that

\K\e \X\Qp\t\j Qfficer ‘nowhere took into consideration the explanatron

of the appheant cited in the written’ statement as observed by 1earned
VCAT We have already noted. that it was only explananon that was
forwarded by the Charged Officer as defence and nothmg more. But

fact remams that explanations so forwarded were never satrsfactory to

prove innocence.

T
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22. Along! with a copy of .his representation'. dated 11.04.2002
against the igngu‘iry report the‘Res.'pﬁondent (c‘nax‘-'ge‘d officer) annexed
copies of faeveral documents, e.g., (i) written statement dated
19.9.2001, (ii) appointment letters as examine: by Asst.Secy, CBSE
& P_rincipal; Dinjan K.V., (iii) his letters of request to Principal,
K.V.,Khanaoara for ‘Relieving ordens’ dated 10.2.1999, 15.2.99, (iv)
minutes of meeting of parents of Students :of K.V.,Khanapara' on
1.8. 98, 23. 8.98, (v) order by Principal, Shri N.D. Bhuyan, Principal,
K.V. empowering him and other to- purchase chemicals, (vii)
appr ematlon letter from Secretary to Govt. of Assam for purchasing
chemicals and managing laboratory well, (vm) copies of questlon
papers in chemxstly, Biology, (ix) attendance sheets of students in
practical exammatlon in groups, (x) letter addressed to him by student
explammg why they could not attend elass (x1) lctter to Principal by

him for sanction of Rs.1 000/- for- purchase of chemmals etc., (xii)

~ bills for chemicals, (xiii) explanation for not entering in stock register,

(xiv) several letters Gddresed to g“q‘él;ry .Q,f&fbﬁ"’;ﬁ"@"him requesting
what steps to be taken by Inquiry Officer in conducting the inquiry,
(xv) recelpt of telegraph sent to L. 0. for furmshmg him with Rules etc

from Disciplinary Authority and (xv) letter by Inqun'y Officer to him

-in connec’tion with aopointment of Defence Assxstant etc.etc.

23. | The reply by the Inquiry Officer to his request for
appointment of Defence Assistant goes as follows (relevant portion of

Jetter only) — | , ,
“ . you are permitted 0 recommend the name of a
. ’ Seiv: na/ etired employee of the KVS® alongW1th his
| consent and other detaiis viz. Qualification, Fuli official
& residential address etc. to the unders1gned latest by

v}ﬁ 31.i2. 2001 -

A

i hatm e A A o

It is clarified that a person, other than the KVS wxl not
be permitted to assist you in defendmg your case as per .

the KVS rules.”’

Cw . e e R L
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Therefore, it will not be correct to say that the D.A./L.O ., had- 1
even notE allowed to appoint Defence Assistant,as contended by the

respondent in his counter-affidavit.

24, We are constrained to observe that the respondent
(charged officer) went far beyond his limit in most audacious way in
the pretext to defend himself from the charges. ‘The volumes of
documents submitted along with the affidavit-in-opposition; the
contents of the written . statement dated 19.9.2001 and the
representation dated 11.04.2002 against the Inquiry report, would

clearly demonstrate that these are full of unwarranted accusation

| against‘th.e.lnquiry Officer and D’iscipiinary_ Authority in a most
| pedant-and inane manner, ’whivch by themselves, again may be termed

“as unbecoming of an honest and sincere.civil servant.

- —

25. Be thdt: asuit may, rc:tE &s,in oW exa‘rnme adverting to the
| k./u"

main topic whether ‘reasonable opportumtles were denied to the

respondent. What is ‘reasonable opportunity’ has not been defined in

“the Constitution or the General Clauses Act, but by now, due to

“several judicial interpretations, it has acquired a legal feaning as

opposed to vagaries and the word ‘reasonable’ now means according
to rules of Natural Justice, which are rules of law. A reasonable
opportumty in legal significarice includes opportunity given to the
employee to cross-examine the witnesses examined agamst him and
to lead evidence in support of his version where ‘the department
subnutted a charge-sheet agalnst him. It is a question fact. It is only

when ‘an opportunity demed is of such a nature that the denial

contravenes a mandatory provision of law or wles of patue al justice

|

that it could vruate the whole denartmental proceedmg/trlal

Moreover prejudtce to the Govt. servant 1esult1ng from such denial
must be proved (AIR 1976 SC 2037 R.C.Sharma Vs Union of
lndla) It was held by Court that Rules of Natural Justice are not
embodred rules nor they can be elevated to the posrtton of

fundamental rights. The aim of rules of natural justice is to secure

i e 1 =+ e oo ot A = a0 e o+ e kg
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Justlce ‘'or to put it negatively to prevent “msc:dmages of justice. They

can operate in areas not covered by any law vahdly made, that is to
say, the» do not ~upp1ant the law but supplement it. lt cannot be

dlsputed that whenever a complamt is made before a Couxt that some
principies of natural justice had been contravened what Court has to

do is to decide whether the obseryance of that rule was necessary for

a just decision on the facts of the case. It was also held that rules of

natural justice are not rigid but flexible and their applications depend
much upon the setting and background of statutory pr-ovisions. If we
examine the facts of the case in hand, as discussed before-hand
against the light of the principles of law of naturai justice we find no
contravention of the pfinciples here. The charged officer actively
partic'{_pated and was given all 'faimess, fair plays and reasonable
oppofﬁmities’ in the inquiry in question, It will be worth noting here in
this context what he stated in para 2(\}) of his-written representation
dated 11.4.2002 on the Inquiry report. We qubte-
‘Gauhati High Court

.. The law requires that an adjudicating authority
should first deal with the charges, the evidence in

113

support of the charges and the defence against the said .

charges and discuss them in his report before reaching
the findings which could be .based -only on the
discussions made in the manner as stated above but, that
has not been done in the instant case and the defence has
‘been dealt with first:in total isolation and thereafter the
prosecutlon case has been dealt with. ThlS has caused a

eat prejudice and the Inquhy Report is accordingly
vmated v

(-emphasis supplied)

26. To summarize, a simple reading of the more than needed

exhaustive representations dated 11.4.2002 aforesaid against the

mquxry report will demonstrate that the respondent had categor xca]l)
admlttﬁd the facts giving rise tc the harnes *rvmg to justify. in his

own Way, his actions claiming exoneration; but' then, there were no

~ denials of the most of the charges. Respondent has referred to specific

documents relied upon by the Disciplinary Authority to give his

explanations; and in his own conception of the proceedings and the
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laws, took part all along in the létest Departmental Proceeding. We
find no clearlcut case of violation of the principles of naturél justice . .
in thlS case. Rather in our considered view the matter has been made
unnecessarily complicated by the respondent w1thout following any
norms and on RO “valid reasons. ‘here is a clear case of 1
insubordination, aggressive mannerism and deﬁance of authority of
. superiors on the bas‘:, of the undisputed factual matnx. Here is a well-
establlshed‘ case of defying the authority of the superior acting in a
manner unbecoming _of a civil servant. Thus, misconduct and
misbehavior have been proved by the inquiry in question and

respondent is liable for punishment.

277 It is stated that therespondent Has been in service for
k/ about 18l$fears by ROW. He is re- .instated by order of the | learned CAT
and tln; Court nas not granted any stay of the 1mpugned order passed
by CAT. Hence let us NOW consxder the question whether the
punishment of removahyrofj theq ,§ ?Bmdel}tf from service . is
.dxspropomonate to the nature of mlsconduct in question. We are

'aware of the law that onee there is a finding regarding proof of

,IluSvOﬁdet what should be the nature of pumshment to be 1mposed is

|
for the Dlsmplmary Authority to consider; quod v.de 1996 (1) SCC

! "371 NRajarathmam Vs State of Tamilnadu & another It is the

settled prmmple of law that penalty must be commensurate with

) é misconduct. In the in_stant case the respondent had also expressed the

conflict of his mind and confusion as to what should have been his |
approprlate "action vis-a-vis the refusal of the authority to grant the V
1equxslte ‘relieving order’ for going out of station in order to hold

' k pxactlcal examination when he mentxoned in  the™ wntten

/representatxon dated 11.04.2002 as follows:

[
1
i

“ Sir, thh all humlhty at my command I state that had 1
not gone to K.V,Dinjan for conductmg Chemistry
Tractical Examination 1 wou Id have still¢ oeer charged
for the dereliction of my duty. [ made a-request to the
10. to cail the appcintment orders of teachers of
KV JKhanapara who were appointed  as External

e e Tt R e i > S




t
i
{
[
(
|
1
§
¢
E
i
t B

>

P
_Sv

# *Examiners in-1998-99 etc. and then to see whether all the
" appointments were issted by the C.B.S.E.,Gauhati or
" some were also issued by the Principal of the respective
Vidyalaya. This request was denied unjustly.”

He is suffering for more than four years since 1.6.99 and perhaps is

repentant now.

28. In our view the over-all impact of the ‘defe-n'ce version and
the plea of explanations against the charges brought, will justify a
penalty other than removai of dismissal from servic.é. Ina recent case
Hon’ble Apex Couft, reported as 2003 (10) Scale 495; State oi
Rajasthan & Ors Vs Sujata Malhotra, held i the context éf delinquent

remaining absent from duty foir five years as follows: -

: «§ . .. . High Court possibly would not be
. within its power to interfere with ani order of punishment
inflicted in a departmental proceeding until and unless
any lacuna in the Departmental Proceeding is noticed or
found. But having regard to the fact that the order of
reinstatement has already deem implemented and the
respondent, %% ?con}tmqw&g! 'j_!n (scffl{'\xzzc‘leﬁsut.)sequen't to the
order of the High Court;we aré nbtlinclined to interfere
with that part of the order of the High Court, even
though, we find considerable force in the arguments of
~ ~the counsel for the State of Rajasthan.” ’

29. ~« In the results, it is her'eby ordcfed\ as follows. The
Jﬁndings: and thc views of learned CAT in sc far they are inconsistent
)}fit"lw the findings and the views e’xpreSsed in this judgment of oursv

' “l(:‘ reversed and varied save the question of r‘e-in.staten*.em of the

respondent -into service. The order of reinstatement will remain

o

undisturbed. The petitioners will fe-héar the respondent/charged

e ATt

officer only on théiﬂquestion of penalty/punislnnents including back-

wages etc. and pass appl SpTratevorder St punishment Other than that of -

e

either removal or%dlsmlsS’alv’r170111 service.

30. | Uﬁdeﬁ’acts and pil'cu11ustances, parties are left to bear théi’r
own costs. et
4] 4. %, Kar  @ERTIFIED TO BE TRUE COPY
Sudge oK o, 0y bl - ’

3 e
eret v Vi opeaes mu,--uu\nmrw« LLITXTTY FRYTY

Ba{le ."iig}g,"::;?..’ O ‘('Jr' ;""

Superintendsat {Topving Section) .

* edemiian

[

Gauhatt Hizh Court P
- | (Buthorieed WS 6, fet t, T
AW X7 e e e e

Adf p Ge . Agoarwal 1

~gud



